EXHIBIT A
Manufacturer’s Equipment Specifications
Palomino Solar Energy Project
Case No. 21-0041-EL-BGN
Mono Multi Solutions
THE
19.7%
0~+5W

Voltage
(Vmp)
Opt.
Operating
Current
(Imp)
Open
Circuit
Voltage
(Voc)
Short
Circuit
Current
(Isc)
Module
CS7L-575MB-AG 575 W 33.9 V 16.97 A 40.3 V 18.22 A 20.3%
Bifacial
Gain**
5% 604 W 33.9 V 17.82 A 40.3 V 19.13 A 21.3%
10% 633 W 33.9 V 18.68 A 40.3 V 20.04 A 22.4%
20% 690 W 33.9 V 20.36 A 40.3 V 21.86 A 24.4%
CS7L-580MB-AG 580 W 34.1 V 17.02 A 40.5 V 18.27 A 20.5%
Bifacial
Gain**
5% 609 W 34.1 V 17.87 A 40.5 V 19.18 A 21.5%
10% 638 W 34.1 V 18.72 A 40.5 V 20.10 A 22.5%
20% 696 W 34.1 V 20.42 A 40.5 V 21.92 A 24.6%
CS7L-585MB-AG 585 W 34.3 V 17.06 A 40.7 V 18.32 A 20.7%
Bifacial
Gain**
5% 614 W 34.3 V 17.91 A 40.7 V 19.24 A 21.7%
10% 644 W 34.3 V 18.78 A 40.7 V 20.15 A 22.8%
20% 702 W 34.3 V 20.47 A 40.7 V 21.98 A 24.8%
CS7L-590MB-AG 590 W 34.5 V 17.11 A 40.9 V 18.37 A 20.8%
Bifacial
Gain**
5% 620 W 34.5 V 17.98 A 40.9 V 19.29 A 21.9%
10% 649 W 34.5 V 18.82 A 40.9 V 20.21 A 22.9%
20% 708 W 34.5 V 20.53 A 40.9 V 22.04 A 25.0%
CS7L-595MB-AG 595 W 34.7 V 17.15 A 41.1 V 18.42 A 21.0%
Bifacial
Gain**
5% 625 W 34.7 V 18.02 A 41.1 V 19.34 A 22.1%
10% 655 W 34.7 V 18.88 A 41.1 V 20.26 A 23.1%
20% 714 W 34.7 V 20.58 A 41.1 V 22.10 A 25.2%
CS7L-600MB-AG 600 W 34.9 V 17.20 A 41.3 V 18.47 A 21.2%
Bifacial
Gain**
5% 630 W 34.9 V 18.06 A 41.3 V 19.39 A 22.3%
10% 660 W 34.9 V 18.92 A 41.3 V 20.32 A 23.3%

DC current injection
Power factor at nominal power / Ajustable power factor
Type designation
Max. PV input voltage
Min. PV input voltage / Startup input voltage
Available DC fuse sizes
MPP voltage range for nominal power
No. of independent MPP inputs
No. of DC inputs
Max. DC short-circuit current
SG3425UD-MV SG3600UD-MV
Input (DC)
Output (AC)
Transformer
General Data
1500V
250A, 315A, 400A, 450A, 500A
1
10000 A
3425 kVA
3425 kVA
0.6 kV / (12 – 35) kV
3600 kVA
3600 kVA
0.63 kV / (12 – 35) kV
3425 kVA @ 45  (113 ),
 (122 )
3600 kVA @ 45  (113 ),
3240 kVA @ 50  (122 )
Page 8 of 18
Page 9 of 18
Page 10 of 18
Page 11 of 18
Page 12 of 18
Multiple Configurations for Maximum Flexibility
TMEIC’s Solar Ware Ninja is the latest evolution of the highly successful Solar
Ware family of inverters, joining over 30GW of TMEIC’s globally installed
photovoltaic inverters. Continuing the legacy of high efficiency, cutting-edge
features, and unmatched reliability, the new Ninja modular inverter system is
the culmination of input from utilities, developers, and technicians.
The Ninja is a global product, performing the duties of both generation and
energy storage. The modular system introduces multiple layers of flexibility to
allow designers an almost unlimited number of options for every project. The
advanced controls system is packed with features to meet not only today’s
smart inverter requirements, but also new requirements as they are introduced.
Like the award-winning Samurai series of inverters, the Ninja utilizes the same
highly reliable IGBT based power conversion system.
experience in a variety of heavy industries,
including metals, oil & gas, mining, and container
cranes industries
• Manufacturing in the US and several other locations
TMEIC is Reliable
• Over 30GW of PV and ESS inverters globally
• Own exclusive use of Mitsubishi Electric’s 3 level
NPS technology
• Industry leading fleet availability
TMEIC is Support
• Interconnect Application and Modeling Support
• 24/7 US based hot line
• Over 30 years PV inverter manufacturing and
R&D experience